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Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to the law as it existed
prior to this session of the General Assembly.

Act 181 of the Regular Session
State of Arkansas

86th General Assembly A B 111

Regular Session, 2007 SENATE BILL 281

By: Senator Hill
By: Representative Maloch

For An Act To Be Entitled
AN ACT TO PROVIDE CONSISTENCY WITH THE
STREAMLINED SALES AND USE TAX AGREEMENT; TO ALLOW
A REFUND REQUEST WHEN THE BAD DEBT DEDUCTION
EXCEEDS THE SALES TAX DUE; TO REPEAL THE SALES
TAX SOURCING RULES FOR FLORISTS; TO PROVIDE
RELIEF FOR SELLERS THAT FOLLOW THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE DIRECTOR IN COLLECTING SALES AND USE TAX;
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

Subtitle
TO PROVIDE CONSISTENCY WITH THE
STREAMLINED SALES AND USE TAX AGREEMENT;
TO ALLOW A REFUND REQUEST ON BAD DEBTS;
TO REPEAL THE SALES TAX SOURCING RULES
FOR FLORISTS; AND TO PROVIDE SALES TAX
COLLECTION RELIEF TO SELLERS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 26-21-103(5), concerning the definitions
for the Streamlined Sales Tax Administrative Act, is amended as follows:
(5)(A) "Entity-based exemption" means an exemption based on who
purchases the product or who sells the product;

(B) An exemption that is available to all individuals

shall not be considered an entity-based exemption.
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SECTION 2. Arkansas Code § 26-21-103(12) and (13), concerning the
definitions for the Streamlined Sales Tax Administrative Act, are amended as
follows:

(12) "State" means any state of the United States, and the

District of Columbia, and the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; and

(13) "Use-based exemption" means an exemption based on a

specified use of the product by the purchaser the purchaser’suseof the
produet.

SECTION 3. Arkansas Code § 26-21-104 is amended to read as follows:

26-21-104. Seller registrationm.

(a) The Department of Finance and Administration shall participate in
an online sales and use tax registration system in cooperation with the
states that are members of the agreement.

(b) The Department of Finance and Administration shall not use a

seller’s registration with the online sales and use tax registration system

as provided in subsection (a) of this section and any subsequent collection

of a sales or use tax in determining whether the seller has nexus with the

state for any tax at any time.

SECTION 4. Arkansas Code § 26-21-105 is amended as follows:
26-21-105. Taxing jurisdictioms.

The Department of Finance and Administration shall partieipatewith the

based—system—for—assigning—taxingjurisdietions~ develop a downloadable on-

line database system to assign state and local taxing jurisdictions,

boundaries, and sales and use tax rates.

SECTION 5. Arkansas Code § 26-21-106 is amended to read as follows:
26-21-106. Relief from certain liability.

(a) A Except as provided in subsection (c¢) of this section, a seller

or certified service provider using a database provided by the Department of

Finance and Administration shall not be liable to the State of Arkansas or

its local jurisdictions for charging and collecting the incorrect amount of

sales or use tax if the seller or the certified service provider relied on
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erroneous data provided by the Department of Finance and Administration on

sales or use tax rates, boundaries, o¥ taxing jurisdiction assignments, or

the taxability matrix.

(b) The Department of Finance and Administration shall promulgate

rules to provide a purchaser relief from a sales or use tax, penalties, and

interest for failing to pay the correct amount of sales or use tax if

erroneous information on sales or use tax rates, boundaries, or taxing

jurisdiction assignments or in the taxability matrix provided by the

department has been relied on by the purchaser, the purchaser’s seller, or

the purchaser’s certified service provider.

(c)(1) 1If the Department of Finance and Administration provides an

address-based boundary database for assigning taxing jurisdictions and their

associated sales or use tax rates, the department may cease providing the

relief from liability provided in subsections (a) and (b) of this section if

the department gave the seller or the certified service provider adequate

notice.

(2) 1If a seller demonstrates that requiring the use of the

address-based database would create an undue hardship, the Department of

Finance and Administration may extend the relief from liability to the seller

for a designated period of time.

SECTION 6. Arkansas Code § 26-21-107(b)(3), concerning the
administration of sales and use tax exemptions, is amended to read as
follows:

(3) The relief from liability provided in subdivision (b)(l) of
this section does not apply to a seller that:

(A) frauwvdulently Fraudulently fails to collect the sales

or use tax; oF¥
(B) selieits Solicits a purchaser to participate in the

unlawful claim of an exemption; or

(C) Accepts an exemption certificate from a purchaser

claiming an entity-based exemption when:

(i) The subject of the transaction sought to be

covered by the exemption certificate is actually received by the purchaser at

a location operated by the seller; and

(ii) The state where that location resides provides
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an exemption certificate that clearly and affirmatively indicates that the

claimed exemption is not available in that state.

(4)(A) A seller may obtain a fully completed exemption

certificate or capture the relevant data elements required by the Department

of Finance and Administration within ninety (90) days after the date of sale.

(B) If the seller has not obtained an exemption

certificate or all relevant data elements and the Department of Finance and

Administration makes a request for substantiation of the exemption, the

seller has one-hundred twenty (120) days from the date of the request to

prove by other means that the transaction was not subject to sales or use tax

or to obtain in good faith a fully completed exemption certificate from the

purchaser.

(c) A third party vendor may claim a resale exemption based on an

exemption certificate provided by its customer or any other acceptable

information available to the third party vendor evidencing qualification for

a resale exemption regardless of whether the customer is registered with the

Department of Finance and Administration to collect and remit sales or use

tax.

SECTION 7. Arkansas Code § 26-21-108 is amended to read as follows:
26-21-108. Returns and remittance of funds.
(a) The Director of the Department of Finance and Administration shall
promulgate rules to provide:
(l) an An alternative method for making payments if an electronic
funds transfer fails on its due date+; and

(2) A rounding algorithm for sales or use tax computation.

(b) (1) The Department of Finance and Administration shall develop a
simplified tax reporting form to be used for all state and local sales and
use taxes levied by the Arkansas Gross Receipts Act of 1941, § 26-52-101 et
seq., and the Arkansas Compensating Tax Act of 1949, § 26-53-101 et seq.

(2) The department shall provide a separate reporting form for
any other special or miscellaneous excise taxes so as not to violate the
agreement.

(3) The department may require additional information returns to
be submitted not more frequently than every six (6) months.

(4) The department shall allow a Model 1, Model 2, or Model 3
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seller to submit its sales and use tax return in a simplified format.

(c) The Department of Finance and Administration shall allow a seller

to elect to compute the sales or use tax due on a transaction on an item or

an invoice basis and shall allow the rounding rule to be applied to the

aggregated state and local sales or use taxes.

SECTION 8. Arkansas Code § 26-21-110, concerning amnesty for
registration, is amended to add a new subsection as follows:

(g) The director shall also provide amnesty to a seller for

uncollected or unpaid sales or use tax if:

(1) The seller was already registered with the agreement at the

time Arkansas became a full member of the agreement; and

(2) The seller was not registered to collect sales and use tax

in Arkansas in the twelve-month period preceding the effective date of

Arkansas’ full membership in the agreement.

SECTION 9. Arkansas Code § 26-21-111 is amended to read as follows:
26-21-111. Certification and payment of service providers and automated
systems.
The Director of the Department of Finance and Administration may:
(1) Certify service providers and automated systems to aid in
the administration of sales and use tax collections; and
(2) Provide a monetary allowance to the certified service

providers, and-—the certified automated systems, and to sellers that do not

have a requirement to register to collect the gross receipts tax levied by

the Arkansas Gross Receipts Tax Act of 1941, § 26-52-101 et seq. or the

compensating use tax levied by the Arkansas Compensating Tax Act of 1949, §

26-53-101 et seq.; and

(3) Promulgate rules concerning the review and approval of

certified automated system software and the relief from liability for

certified service providers and certified automated systems that were relying

on the certification provided by the department.

SECTION 10. Arkansas Code § 26-25-107(a), concerning local ordinances,
is amended to read as follows:

(a) (1) Every city or county that adopts an ordinance levying a local
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sales and use tax which is collected by the Director of the Department of
Finance and Administration shall submit the ordinance to the director at
least forty-five (45) days prior to the election on the levy.

(2) The director shall review the ordinance to determine if the
proposed levy complies with all statutory requirements and limitations,

including the existence of a single transaction definitiony; a separate levy

of the sales and use tax, and an authorized sales or use tax rate.

SECTION 11. Arkansas Code § 26-52-103 [Effective July 1, 2007], is
amended to read as follows:

26-52-103. Definitions. [Effective July—1+206067 January 1, 2008.]

As used in this chapter:

(1) "Alcoholic beverage" means a beverage that is suitable for

human consumption and contains one-half of one percent (0.5%) or more of

alcohol by volume;

(2)(A) "Bundled transaction" means a retail sale of two (2) or

more products, except real property and services to real property, in which:

(i) The products are otherwise distinct and

identifiable; and

(ii) The products are sold for one (l) non-itemized

price.

(B) "Bundled transaction" does not include the sale of any

product in which the sales price varies or is negotiable based on the

selection by the purchaser of the products included in the transaction.

(C) The Department of Finance and Administration shall

promulgate rules to implement this subdivision (2);

A (3)(A) "Consumer", “purchaser” or "user" means the person

to whom the taxable sale is made or to whom taxable services are furnished.

(B) All contractors are deemed to be consumers or users of
all tangible personal property, including materials, supplies, and equipment
used or consumed by them in performing any contract.

(C) The sales of all such tangible personal property to
contractors are taxable sales within the meaning of this chapter;

£2)(4) "Contract" means any agreement or undertaking to

construct, manage, or supervise the construction, erection, alteration, or

repair of any building or other improvement or structure affixed to real
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estate, including any of their component parts;

43)(5) "Contractor" means any person who contracts or undertakes
to construct, manage, or supervise the construction, erection, alteration, or
repair of any building or other improvement or structure affixed to real
estate, including any of their component parts;

(6) (A) "Delivery Charge" means a charge by a seller of tangible

personal property or services for preparation and delivery to a location

designated by the purchaser of the tangible personal property or services,

including without limitation transportation, shipping, postage, handling,

crating, and packing.

(B) If a shipment includes tax-exempt property and taxable

property, the seller shall pay the tax imposed by this chapter only on the

percentage of the delivery charge allocated to the taxable property by using:

(i) A percentage based on the total sales price of

the taxable property compared to the total sales price of all property in the

shipment; or

(ii) A percentage based on the total weight of the

taxable property compared to the total weight of all property in the

shipment;
Ay (7)(A) "Direct mail" means printed material delivered or

distributed by United States mail or other delivery service to a mass
audience or to addressees on a mailing list provided by the purchaser or at
the direction of the purchaser when the cost of the items is not billed
directly to the recipients.

(B) "Direct mail" includes tangible personal property
supplied directly or indirectly by the purchaser to the direct mail seller
for inclusion in the package containing the printed material.

(C) "Direct mail" does not include multiple items of
printed material delivered to a single address;

45)(8) "Director" means the Director of the Department of
Finance and Administration or any of his or her authorized agents;

£6A)>(9) (A) "Doing business" or "engaging in business" includes
any and all local activity regularly and persistently pursued by any seller
or vendor through agents, employees, or representatives with the object of
gain, profit, or advantage and that results in a sale, delivery, or the

transfer of the physical position of any tangible personal property by the
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vendor to the vendee at or from any point within Arkansas, whether from
warehouse, store, office, storage point, rolling store, motor vehicle,
delivery conveyance, or by any method or device under the control of the
seller effecting such a local delivery without regard to the terms of sale
with respect to point of acceptance of the order, point of payment, or any
other condition.

(B) As set out in this subdivision 6)(9), "doing
business" or "engaging in business" is equally applicable to sellers of
services as are made the subject matter of the tax imposed by this chapter.

(C) (1) The provisions of this subdivision 46)(9) shall be
cumulative to the gross receipts tax law and shall not be construed as
levying a tax on any receipts derived from personal or professional services
not before made the subject matter and within the scope of the present gross
receipts tax law, as amended.

(ii) The provisions of this subdivision 6346)(9) (C)
shall not be construed as repealing or modifying any of the provisions
therein;

(10) "Dietary supplement" means any product, other than tobacco,

intended to supplement the diet that:

(A) Contains one (l) or more of the following dietary

ingredients:

(i) A vitamin;

(ii) A mineral;

(iii) An herb or other botanical;

(iv) An amino acid;

(v) A dietary substance for use by humans to

supplement the diet by increasing the total dietary intake; or

(vi) A concentrate, metabolite, constituent,

extract, or combination of any ingredient described in this subdivision

(10)(A) and is intended for ingestion in tablet, capsule, powder, softgel,

gelcap, or liquid form, or if not intended for ingestion in such a form, is

not represented as conventional food and is not represented for use as a sole

item of a meal or of the dietj; and

(B) 1Is required to be labeled as a dietary supplement,

identifiable by the "Supplemental Facts" box found on the label and as

required pursuant to 21 C.F.R. § 101.36, as in effect on January 1, 2007;

8 02-08-2007 08:58 MMCO44
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#>(11) "Established business" means any business operated or
conducted by any person in a continuous manner for any length of time from an
established place or in an established manner;

(12)(A) "Food and food ingredients" means substances, whether in

liquid, concentrated, solid, frozen, dried, or dehydrated form, that are sold

for ingestion or chewing by humans and are consumed for their taste or

nutritional wvalue.

(B) "Food and food ingredients" does not include an

alcoholic beverage, tobacco, or a dietary supplement;

£8)3A)(13) (A) "Gross receipts", er "gross proceeds", or "sales

price" means the total amount—of consideration for the sale of tangible

9 02-08-2007 08:58 MMCO44
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doecument—givento—the purechaser; the total amount of consideration, including

cash, credit, property, and services, for which tangible personal property or

services are sold, leased, or rented, valued in money, whether received in

money or otherwise, without any deduction for the following:

(i) The seller’s cost of the property sold;

(ii) The cost of materials used, labor or service

cost, interest, any loss, any cost of transportation to the seller, any tax

imposed on the seller, and any other expense of the seller;

(iii) Any charge by the seller for any service

necessary to complete the sale, other than a delivery charge or an

installation charge;

(iv) Delivery charge;

(v)(a) Installation charge;

(b) 1Installation charges will not be included

in the "gross receipts", "gross proceeds", or "sales price" if they are not a

specifically taxable service under the Arkansas Gross Receipts Tax Act of

1941, § 26-52-101 et seq. or the Arkansas Compensating Tax Act of 1949, § 26-

53-101 et seq. and the installation charges have been separately stated on

the invoice, billing, or similar document given to the purchaser.

(vi) The value of exempt tangible personal property

given to the purchaser if taxable and exempt tangible personal property have

been bundled together and sold by the seller as a single product or piece of

merchandise; and

(vii) Credit for any trade-in.

(B) "Gross receipts", "eross proceeds", or "sales price"

does not include:

(i) A discount including cash, term, or a coupon

that is not reimbursed by a third party and that is allowed by a seller and

taken by a purchaser on a sale;

(ii) Interest, financing, or a carrying charge from

credit extended on the sale of tangible personal property or services, if the

amount is separately stated on the invoice, bill of sale, or similar document

given to the purchaser; and

(iii) Any tax legally imposed directly on the

consumer that is separately stated on the invoice, bill of sale, or similar

document given to the purchaser;
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A (14) (A) (i) "Lease" or "rental" means any transfer of
possession or control of tangible personal property for a fixed or
indeterminate term for consideration.

(ii) A lease or rental may include future options to
purchase or extend.

(B) "Lease" or "rental" does not include:

(i) A transfer of possession or control of property
under a security agreement or deferred payment plan that requires the
transfer of title upon completion of the required payments;

(ii) A transfer of possession or control of property
under an agreement that requires the transfer of title upon completion of
required payments and payment of an option price that does not exceed the
greater of one hundred dollars ($100) or one percent (l1%) of the total
required payments;

(iii) (a) Providing tangible personal property along
with an operator for a fixed or indeterminate period of time.

(b) A condition of this exclusion in this

subdivision B} (iii) (14) (B)(iii) is that the operator is necessary for

the equipment to perform as designed.
(c) For the purpose of this subdivision

B>+ (14)(B)(iii), an operator must do more than maintain, inspect, or

set up the tangible personal property; or

(iv) Agreements covering motor vehicles and trailers
if the amount of consideration may be increased or decreased by reference to
the amount realized upon the sale or disposition of the property as defined

in 26 U.S.C. § 7701(h)(2), as in effect on January 1, 2007.

(C) This definition of "lease" or "rental" shall:
(i) Be used for sales and use tax purposes
regardless of whether a transaction is characterized as a lease or rental
under generally accepted accounting principles, the Internal Revenue Code, as

in effect on January 1, 2007, the Uniform Commercial Code, § 4-1-101 et seq.,

as in effect on January 1, 2007, or another provision of federal, state, or

local law;
(ii) Be applied only prospectively from the
effective date of this subdivision and shall have no retroactive impact on

existing leases or rentals; and
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(1iii) Impact neither any existing sale-leaseback
exemption nor exclusion;
16> (15) "Person" includes any individual, eempanyy partnership,
limited liability company, limited liability partnership, jeint—venturesy
jointagreementy association,; mutual or otherwisey corporation, estate,
trust, business—trust, fiduciary, reeceiver; or trustee appointed by any state
i . i . i - eity,
munieipality, school distriet; or any other political subdivisionof the
state—or group—or combination aeting asa wnit; or any other legal entity;

(16) "Prepared food" means:

(A) Food sold in a heated state or heated by the seller;

(B) Two (2) or more food ingredients mixed or combined by

the seller for sale as a single item; or

(C)(i) Food sold with an eating utensil provided by the

seller, including a plate, knife, fork, spoon, glass, cup, napkin, or straw.

(ii) As used in subdivision (16)(C) (i) of this

section, a plate does not include a container or packaging used to transport

the food;
15 (17) "Retail sale" or "sale at retail" means any sale,
lease, or rental for any purpose other than for resale, sublease, or subrent;
(23 A (18) (A) "Sale" means the transfer of either the title or
possession except in the case of a lease or rental for a valuable
consideration of tangible personal property regardless of the manner, method,
instrumentality, or device by which the transfer is accomplished.
(B) "Sale" includes the:
(i) Exchange, barter, lease, or rental of tangible
personal property; or
(ii) Sale, giving away, exchanging, or other
disposition of admissions, dues, or fees to clubs, to places of amusement, or
to recreational or athletic events or for the privilege of having access to
or the use of amusement, athletic, or entertainment facilities.
(C) "Sale" does not include the:
(i) Furnishing or rendering of services except as
otherwise provided in this section; or
(ii) Transfer of title to a vehicle by the vehicle

owner to an insurance company as a result of the settlement of a claim for
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damages to the vehicles.

(D) (1) 1In the case of a lease or rental of tangible
personal property, including motor vehicles and trailers for less than thirty
(30) days, the tax shall be paid on the basis of rental or lease payments
made to the lessor of the tangible personal property during the term of the
lease or rental regardless of whether Arkansas gross receipts tax or
compensating use tax was paid by the lessor at the time of the purchase of
the tangible personal property.

(ii) In the case of a lease or rental of tangible
personal property, including motor vehicles and trailers for thirty (30) days
or more, the tax shall be paid on the basis of rental or lease payments made
to the lessor of the tangible personal property during the term of the lease
or rental unless Arkansas gross receipts tax or compensating use tax was paid

by the lessor at the time of the purchase of the tangible personal property=;

(i1i) ' he busi £ 1 .
. hiel hall 13 i i . . .
he 1 1 in 14 e . ! . e
registration~
13> (19) "Seller" means every person making a sale, lease, or

rental of tangible personal property or services in—an—established business;

(20) (A) "Tangible personal property" means personal property

that can be seen, weighed, measured, felt, or touched, or that is in any

other manner perceptible to the senses.

(B) "Tangible personal property" includes electricity,

water, gas, steam, and prewritten computer software;

+4)(21) "Tax period" or "taxable period" means either the
calendar period or the taxpayer’s fiscal period when a taxpayer has obtained
a permit from the director or from any of his or her authorized agents to use
a fiscal period in lieu of a calendar period; and

15)(22) "Taxpayer" means any person liable to remit a tax under
this chapter or to make a report for the purpose of claiming any exemption
from payment of a tax levied by this chapter+; and

(23) "Tobacco" means a cigarette, cigar, chewing or pipe

tobacco, or any other item that contains tobacco.

SECTION 12. Arkansas Code § 26-52-304(a), pertaining to the tax levied
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on sales of computer software and maintenance of computer hardware, is
amended to read as follows:

(a) The excise tax levied by the Arkansas Gross Receipts Act, § 26-52-
101 et seq., and by any act supplemental thereto, is levied on gross receipts
or gross proceeds received from the following:

(1)(A) Sales of computer software, including prewritten computer

software, which shall be taxed as sales of tangible personal property.

(B) As used in this section:

(i) "Computer" means an electronic device that

accepts information in digital or similar form and manipulates it for a

result based on a sequence of instructions;

(ii)(a) "Computer software" means a set of coded

instructions designed to cause a computer or automatic data processing

equipment to perform a task.

(b) "Computer software" does not include

software that is delivered electronically or by load and leave;

(iii) "Delivered electronically" means delivered to

the purchaser by means other than tangible storage mediaj;

(iv) "Electronic" means relating to technology

having electrical, digital, magnetic, wireless, optical, electromagnetic, or

similar capabilities;

(v) "Load and leave" means delivery to the purchaser

by use of a tangible storage media in which the tangible storage media is not

physically transferred to the purchaser; and

(vi) "Prewritten computer software" means computer

software, including prewritten upgrades, which is designed and developed by

the author or other creator to the specifications of a specific purchaser;

and
(2) Service of repairing or maintaining computer equipment or

hardware in any form.

SECTION 13. Arkansas Code § 26-52-309 [Effective July 1, 2007], is

amended to read as follows:

14 02-08-2007 08:58 MMCO044
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(a)(1l) A taxpayer is allowed a deduction from taxable sales for a bad

debt.

(2) Any deduction taken under this section that is attributed to

a bad debt shall not include interest.

(b) The federal definition of “bad debt” in 26 U.S.C. § 166, as in

effect on January 1, 2007, is the basis for calculating a bad debt deduction

under this section except that the amount calculated pursuant to 26 U.S.C. §

166 shall be adjusted to exclude:

(1) A financing charge or interest;

(2) A sales or use tax charged on the purchase price;

(3) An uncollectible amount on property that remains in the

possession of the taxpayer or seller, until the full purchase price is paid;

and

(4) An expense incurred in attempting to collect any debt or

repossessed property.

(c)(1) A bad debt may be deducted on the sales and use tax return of a

taxpayer for the tax period during which:

(A) The bad debt is written off as uncollectible in the

taxpayer’s books and records; and

(B) The taxpayer is eligible to deduct the bad debt for

federal income tax purposes if the taxpayer or seller kept accounts on a cash

basis or could be eligible to be claimed if the taxpayer or seller kept

accounts on an accrual basis.

(2) For purposes of this subsection, a taxpayer who is not

required to file a federal income tax return may deduct a bad debt on a sales

and use tax return filed for the period in which the bad debt is written off

as uncollectible in the taxpayer’s books and records if the taxpayer would be

eligible for a bad debt deduction for federal income tax purposes if the

taxpayer were required to file a federal income tax return.

(d) If a bad debt deduction under this section is taken for a bad debt

and the debt is subsequently collected in whole or in part, the tax imposed
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by this chapter on the amount collected shall be paid and reported on the

sales and use tax return filed for the tax period in which the collection is

made.

(e)(1) If the amount of bad debt exceeds the amount of taxable sales

for the tax period during which the bad debt is written off, the taxpayer may

file a claim for a refund.

(2) The refund claim shall be filed within three (3) years from

the due date of the sales and use tax return on which the bad debt could

first be claimed.

(£)(1) If filing responsibilities have been assumed by a certified

service provider, the certified service provider may claim, on behalf of the

taxpayer, any bad debt deduction provided by this section.

(2) The certified service provider shall credit or refund the

full amount of any bad debt deduction or refund received to the taxpayer.

(g) For the purposes of reporting a payment received on a previously

claimed bad debt, any payment made on a debt or account is applied first

proportionally to the taxable price of the tangible personal property or

service and the sales tax on the tangible personal property or service, and

secondly to interest, service charges, and any other charges.

(h) 1If the books and records of a taxpayer claiming a bad debt

deduction under this section support an allocation of the bad debt among the

states which are members of the Streamlined Sales and Use Tax Agreement, the

allocation is permitted.

(i) Except as provided in subsection (f), the only party entitled to a

bad debt deduction or refund pursuant to this section is the taxpayer that

originally reported and remitted the tax in question.

SECTION 14. Arkansas Code § 26-52-315 [Effective July 1, 2007], is
amended to read as follows:

26-52-315. Telecommunications and related services. [Effective July
152007 January 1, 2008.]

(a) As proevidedin this seetiony the The gross receipts or gross

proceeds derived from the sale of the following are subject to the gross

receipts tax levied by this chapter:

(1) Any intrastate, interstate, and international taxable

telecommunications serviees service that is sourced in this state in
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accordance with subsection (d) of this sectiong

(2) Any ancillary service; and

(3) Any installation, maintenance, or repair service of

telecommunication equipment.

OW 00 N o L1 &~ LW N =
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The following services shall not be taxable under this section:

Any interstate or international private communications
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with this serviece is loecated interstate or international 800 service or 900

service; or

4)(3)(A) Any prepaid calling service telephoneor

(B) However, prepaid calling service is taxed under § 26-

52-314.

£HA)Y(c) (1) (A) The Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Act, Pub. L.
No. 106-252, 4 U.S.C. §§ 116-126, as in effect on Jenuwary—1,-200%1 January 1,
2007, is adopted in its entirety.

(B) All charges for mobile telecommunications services are
deemed to be provided by the customer’s home service provider and sourced to
the customer’s place of primary use and are subject to gross receipts tax
based upon the customer’s place of primary use as determined by the Mobile
Telecommunications Sourcing Act, Pub. L. No. 106-252, 4 U.S.C. §§ 116-126, as

in effect on January 1, 2007.

(2)(A) (i) Any customer who alleges that an amount of tax,
charge, or fee or that the assignment of the place of primary use or taxing
jurisdiction included on a billing is erroneous shall notify the home service
provider in writing.

(ii) The customer must include the street address
for the customer’s place of primary use, the account name and number for
which the correction of tax assignment is sought, a description of the
alleged error, and any other information requested by the home service
provider necessary to process the request.

(B) (1) The home service provider shall conduct a review of
its records and the electronic database or enhanced zip code used to
determine the place of primary use within sixty (60) days of receiving the

notice from its customer.
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(ii) If it is determined that the amount of the tax,
charge, or fee or that the assignment of the place of primary use or taxing
jurisdiction is in error, the home service provider shall correct the error
and refund or credit the amount of tax, charge, or fee erroneously collected
from the customer for a period of up to three (3) years.

(iii) If it is determined that the amount of the
tax, charge, or fee or assignment of the place of primary use or taxing
jurisdiction is correct, the home service provider shall provide a written
explanation to the customer.

(C) A customer seeking correction of assignment of place
of primary use or taxing jurisdiction or a refund or credit of taxes,
charges, or fees erroneously collected by the home service provider must seek
to have the error corrected under subdivision {d)2)3(A)(c)(2)(A) of this
section before any cause of action arises as a result of the error.

(3)(A) Charges for nontaxable services that are aggregated with
other charges for communications services that are taxable and are not
separately stated on the bill or invoice shall not be subject to the gross
receipts tax if the seller can reasonably identify the nontaxable charges on
the seller’s books and records kept in the regular course of business.

(B) If the nontaxable charges cannot reasonably be
identified, the gross receipts from the sales of both taxable and nontaxable
communications services billed on a combined basis shall be attributed to the
taxable communications services.

(C) The burden of proving nontaxable receipts or charges
is on the seller of the communications services.

ferby(d) (1) Except for the telecommunication services in subdivision
e)3)(d) (3) of this section, the sale of telecommunication services sold on
a call-by-call basis shall be sourced to:

(A) Each state, county, or city jurisdiction where the
call originates and terminates in that jurisdiction; or

(B) Each state, county, or city where the call either
originates or terminates and in which the service address is also located.

(2) Except for the telecommunication services in subdivision
{e)3)(d) (3) of this section, a sale of telecommunications services sold on a
basis other than a call-by-call basis is sourced to the customer’s place of

primary use.
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(3) The sale of the following telecommunication services shall
be sourced to each state, county, or city as follows:

(A) A sale of mobile telecommunications services other
than air-to-ground radiotelephone service and prepaid calling service is
sourced to the customer’s place of primary use as required by the Mobile
Telecommunications Sourcing Act, Pub. L. No. 106-252, 4 U.S.C. §§ 116-126, as

in effect on January 1, 2007;

(B) A sale of postpaid calling service is sourced to the
origination point of the telecommunications signal as first identified by
either:

(i) The seller’s telecommunications system; or

(ii) Information received by the seller from its
service provider if the system used to transport the signals is not that of
the seller;

(C) (1) A sale of prepaid calling service or a sale of a

prepaid wireless calling service is sourced in accordance with § 26-52-

521(b).

(ii) Except for a sale of mebile telecommunieations

prepaid wireless calling service that is a prepaid telecommunications

service, the rule provided in § 26-52-521(b)(5) shall include as an option
the location associated with the mobile telephone number; or

(D) A sale of a private communication service is sourced
as follows:

(i) Service for a separate charge related to a
customer channel termination point is sourced to each state, county, or city
in which the customer channel termination point is located;

(ii) Service where all customer termination points
are located entirely within one (1) jurisdiction or levels of jurisdiction is
sourced in the state, county, and city in which the customer channel
termination points are located;

(iii) Service for segments of a channel between two
(2) customer channel termination points located in different jurisdictions
and which segments of a channel are separately charged is sourced fifty
percent (507%) in each state, county, and city in which the customer channel
termination points are located; or

(iv) Service for segments of a channel located in
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more than one (1) jurisdiction or levels of jurisdiction and which segments
are not separately billed is sourced in each jurisdiction based on the
percentage determined by dividing the number of customer channel termination
points in the jurisdiction by the total number of customer channel
termination points.

(4) The sale of an ancillary service is sourced to the

customer’s place of primary use.

£)(e) As used in this section:
(1) "Air-to-ground radiotelephone service" means a radio

service, as that term is defined in 47 C.F.R. 22.99, as in effect on January

1, 2007, in which common carriers are authorized to offer and provide radio
telecommunications service for hire to subscribers in aircraft;

(2) "Ancillary service" means a service that is associated with

or incidental to the provision of "telecommunications services", including

without limitation detailed telecommunications billing, directory assistance,

vertical service, and voice mail services;

£2)(3) "Call-by-call basis" means any method of charging for
telecommunications services when the price is measured by individual calls;

£3)(4) "Communications channel" means a physical or virtual path
of communications over which signals are transmitted between or among
customer channel termination points;

Ay (5) (A)  "Customer" means the person or entity that
contracts with the seller of telecommunications services.

(B) If the end user of telecommunications services is not
the contracting party, the end user of the telecommunications service is the
customer of the telecommunication service, but this subdivision
BBy (e) (5) (B) only applies for the purpose of sourcing sales of
telecommunications services under subsection {e)(d) of this sectiony.

(C) "Customer" does not include a reseller of
telecommunications service or for mobile telecommunications service of a
serving carrier under an agreement to serve the customer outside the home
service provider’s licensed service area;

45)(6) "Customer channel termination point" means the location
where the customer either inputs or receives the communications;
£6)>¢A)»(7)(A) "End user" means the person who utilizes the

telecommunication service.
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(B) In the case of an entity, "end user" means the
individual who utilizes the service on behalf of the entity;
#>(8) "Home service provider" means the same as that term is
defined in the Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Act, Pub. L. No. 106-252, 4

U.S.C. § 124(5), as in effect on January 1, 2007;

(9)(A) “International” means a telecommunications service that

originates or terminates in the United States and terminates or originates

outside the United States respectively.

(B) United States includes the District of Columbia or a

United States territory or possession;

(10) “Interstate” means a telecommunications service that

originates in one (1) United States state, or a United States territory or

possession, and terminates in a different United States state or a United

States territory or possession;

(l11) “Intrastate” means a telecommunications service that

originates in one (1) United States state or a United States territory or

possession and terminates in the same United States state or a United States

territory or possession;

£8)(12) "Mobile telecommunications service" means the same as
that term is defined in the Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Act, Pub. L.

No. 106-252, 4 U.S.C. § 124(7), as in effect on January 1, 2007;

PA)»(13) (A) "Place of primary use" means the street address
representative of where the customer’s use of the telecommunications service
primarily occurs, which must be the residential street address or the primary
business street address of the customer.

(B) 1In the case of mobile telecommunications services,
"place of primary use" must be within the licensed service area of the home
service provider;

10)-A)(14) (A) "Postpaid calling service" means the
telecommunications service obtained by making a payment on a call-by-call
basis either through the use of a credit card or payment mechanism such as a
bank card, travel card, credit card, or debit card or by charge made to which
a telephone number which is not associated with the origination or
termination of the telecommunications service.

(B) "Postpaid calling service" includes a

telecommunications service, except a prepaid wireless calling service, that
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would be a prepaid calling service except it is not exclusively a
telecommunication service;

1) (15) "Prepaid calling service" means the right to access
exclusively telecommunications services, which must be paid for in advance
and which enables the origination of calls using an access number or
authorization code, whether manually or electronically dialed, and that is
sold in predetermined units or dollars of which the number declines with use

in a known amount;

(l6) "Prepaid wireless calling service" means a

telecommunications service that provides the right to utilize mobile wireless

service as well as other non-telecommunications services, including the

downloading of digital products delivered electronically, content, and

ancillary services that must be paid for in advance and that is sold in

predetermined units or dollars of which the number declines with use in a

known amount;

32> (17) "Private communication service" means a
telecommunication service that entitles the customer to exclusive or priority
use of a communications channel or group of channels between or among
termination points regardless of the manner in which the channel or channels
are connected and includes switching capacity, extension lines, stations, and
any other associated services that are provided in connection with the use of
the channel or channels; and

3)A)(18) (A) "Service address" means the location of the
telecommunications equipment to which a customer’s call is charged and from
which the call originates or terminates regardless of where the call is
billed or paid.

(B) If the location in subdivision £} I3)(A)(e) (18) (A) of
this section is not known, "service address" means the origination point of
the signal of the telecommunications services first identified by either the
seller’s telecommunications system or in information received by the seller
from its service provider if the system used to transport the signals is not
that of the seller.

(C) 1If the location in subdivisions £} 13 (A)and (B)

(e)(18) (A) and (B) of this section is not known, "service address" means the

location of the customer’s place of primary use+;

(19)(A) “Telecommunications service” means the electronic
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transmission, conveyance, or routing of voice, data, audio, video, or any

other information or signals to a point, or between or among points.

(B) The term “telecommunications service” includes such

transmission, conveyance, or routing in which computer processing

applications are used to act on the form, code, or protocol of the content

for purposes of transmission, conveyance, or routing without regard to

whether such service is referred to as voice over Internet protocol services

or is classified by the Federal Communications Commission as enhanced or

value added.

(C) “Telecommunications service” does not include:

(i) Data processing and information services that

allow data to be generated, acquired, stored, processed, or retrieved and

delivered by an electronic transmission to a purchaser where such purchaser’s

primary purpose for the underlying transaction is the processed data or

information;

(ii) Installation or maintenance of wiring or

equipment on a customer’s premises;

(iii) Tangible personal property;

(iv) Advertising, including but not limited to

directory advertising;

(v) Billing and collection services provided to

third parties;

(vi) Internet access service;

(vii)(a) Radio and television audio and video

programming services, regardless of the medium, including the furnishing of

transmission, conveyance and routing of such services by the programming

service provider.

(b) Radio and television audio and wvideo

programming services shall include but not be limited to cable service as

defined in 47 USC 522(6), as in effect on January 1, 2007, and audio and

video programming services delivered by commercial mobile radio service

providers, as defined in 47 CFR 20.3, as in effect on January 1, 2007;

(viii) Ancillary services; or

(ix) A digital product delivered electronically,

including but not limited to software, music, video, reading material, or a

ring tone;
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(20) “800 service” means a telecommunications service that

allows a caller to dial a toll-free number without incurring a charge for the

call; and

(21)(A) “900 service” means an inbound toll telecommunications

service purchased by a subscriber that allows the subscriber’s customers to

call in to the subscriber’s prerecorded announcement or live service.

(B) “900 service” does not include:

(i) The charge for collection services provided by

the seller of the telecommunications services to the subscriber; or

(ii) Service or product sold by the subscriber to

the subscriber’s customer.

(f) The Department of Finance and Administration shall promulgate

rules to implement this section.

SECTION 15. Arkansas Code § 26-52-401(3), concerning the exemption for
charitable organizations, is amended to read as follows:
(3) Gross receipts or gross proceeds derived from the sale of food or

food ingredients in public, common, high school, or college cafeterias and

lunch rooms operated primarily for teachers and pupils, not operated

primarily for the public and not operated for profit;

SECTION 16. Arkansas Code § 26-52-401(7), concerning the exemption for
the Girl Scouts or Boy Scouts of America, is amended to read as follows:

(7) Gross receipts or gross proceeds derived from the sale of tangible
personal property including but not limited to office supplies; office
equipment; program items at camp such as bows, arrows, and rope; rifles for

rifle range and other rifle items; food or food ingredients or prepared food

for camp; lumber and supplies used in camp maintenance; camp equipment; first
aid supplies for camp; the leasing of cars used in promoting scouting; or
services to the Boy Scouts of America chartered by the United States Congress
in 1916 or the Girl Scouts of the United States of America chartered by the
United States Congress in 1950 or any of the scout councils in the State of

Arkansas;

SECTION 17. Arkansas Code § 26-52-401(19), concerning the exemptions

for governmental agencies, is amended to read as follows:
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(19) Gross receipts or gross proceeds derived from the sale of

foodstuffs food or food ingredients or prepared food to governmental agencies

for free distribution to any public, penal, and eleemosynary institutions or

for free distribution to the poor and needy;

SECTION 18. Arkansas Code § 26-52-401(27)(A)(iii), concerning the
exemptions from sales tax for purchases made under certain food programs, is
amended to read as follows:

(iii) Food or food ingredients purchased through

bids under the Special Supplemental Food Program for Women, Infants and

Children.

SECTION 19. Arkansas Code § 26-52-401, concerning exemptions from
gross receipts tax, is amended to add the following subdivision:

(39) Gross receipts or gross proceeds from the sale of any good,

ware, merchandise, or tangible personal property withdrawn or used from an

established business or from the stock in trade of the established reserves

for consumption or use in an established business or by any other person if

the good, ware, merchandise, or tangible personal property withdrawn or used

is donated to a National Guard member, emergency service worker, or volunteer

providing services to a county which has been declared a disaster area by the

Governor.

SECTION 20. Arkansas Code § 26-52-403(c), concerning the exemption

claimed for farm equipment and machinery, is amended to read as follows:
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(c) The Director of the Department of Finance and Administration shall

promulgate rules and prescribe forms for claiming the exemption provided by

this section.

SECTION 21. Arkansas Code § 26-52-421 is amended to read as follows:
26-52-421. Nonprofit food distribution agencies.
The gross receipts or gross proceeds derived from the sale of

foodstuffs food and food ingredients to nonprofit agencies organized under

the Arkansas Nonprofit Corporation Act, § 4-28-201 et seq., for free
distribution to the poor and needy shall be exempt from the Arkansas gross
receipts tax levied by the Arkansas Gross Receipts Act of 1941, § 26-52-101

et seq.

SECTION 22. Arkansas Code § 26-52-427 is amended to read as follows:
26-52-427. Property purchased for use in performance of construction
contract.

(a) Tangible A contractor that purchases tangible personal property

which becomes a recognizable part of a completed structure or improvement to
real property and which is purchased for use or consumption in the

performance of construction contracts shall be exempt—frem entitled to a

rebate on any additional gross receipts tax or compensating (use) tax levied
by the state or any city or county if:

(1) whenthe The construction contract for which the tangible
personal property was purchased is entered into prior to the effective date
of the levy of the additional state, city, or county gross receipts tax or
compensating (use) taxs; and

(2) The contractor paid the additional gross receipts or

compensating use tax to the seller.

(b) For the purposes of this section, "construction contract" means a
contract to construct, manage, or supervise the construction, erection, or
substantial modification of a building or other improvement or structure
affixed to real property. The term "construction contract" shall not mean
contract to produce tangible personal property.

(c) The exemption rebate provided by this section shall apply to
tangible personal property purchased within five (5) years from the effective

date of the levy of the additional state, city, or county gross receipts tax
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or compensating (use) tax.

(d) The exemption rebate provided by this section shall not apply to

cost-plus contracts which allow the contractor to pass any additional tax on
to the principal as a part of the contractor’s costs.

(e) Interest shall not accrue or be paid on an amount subject to a

claim for rebate pursuant to this section.

(f) The Director of the Department of Finance and Administration shall

promulgate rules and prescribe forms for claiming a rebate as provided by

this section.

SECTION 23. Arkansas Code § 26-52-433 [Effective July 1, 2007], is
amended as follows:

26-52-433. Durable medical equipment, mobility-enhancing equipment,
prosthetic devices, and disposable medical supplies. [Effective July—15 2007
January 1, 2008.]

(a) (1) Gross receipts or gross proceeds derived from the rental, sale,
or repair of durable medical equipment prescribed by a physician, mobility-

enhancing equipment prescribed by a physician, a prosthetic device prescribed

by a physician, and disposable medical supplies prescribed by a physician

shall be exempt from all state and local sales and use taxes.
(2) This exemption shall apply only to durable medical

equipment, mobility-enhancing equipment, prosthetic device, and disposable

medical supplies preseribed sold to a specific patient pursuant to a
prescription written fer-a speeifie patient before the sale.
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(1) "Disposable medical supplies" includes without limitation

the following:

(A) Ostomy, urostomy, and colostomy supplies;

(B) Catheters;

(C) Enemas, suppositories, and laxatives used in routine

bowel care; and

(D) Disposable undergarments and linen savers;

(2)(A) "Durable medical equipment" means equipment, including
repair and replacement parts for the equipment that:
{A) (i) Can withstand repeated use;

{B)(ii) 1Is primarily and customarily used to serve

SB281

a
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medical purpose;

46)(iii) Generally is not useful to a person in the
absence of illness or injury; and

B)(iv) Is not worn in or on the bodys.

(B) "Durable medical equipment" does not include mobility-

enhancing equipment;

(3)(A) "Mobility-enhancing equipment" means equipment, including
repair and replacement parts for the equipment-~, that:
" - . . "

durable mediecal equipmentthats

(1) Is primarily and customarily used to provide or
increase the ability to move from one (1) place to another and which is
appropriate for use either in a home or a motor vehicle;

(ii) 1Is not generally used by a person with normal
mobility; and

(iii) Does not include any motor vehicle or
equipment on a motor vehicle normally provided by a motor vehicle
manufacturers.

(B) "Mobility-enhancing equipment" does not include

durable medical equipment;

(4) "Physician" means a person licensed under § 17-95-401 et
seq.; and

(5) "Prescription" means an order, formula, or recipe issued in

any form and transmitted by an oral, written, electronic, or other means of

transmission by a duly licensed physician or practitioner authorized to issue

prescriptions under Arkansas law; and

S5 (6)(A) v teg! "Prosthetic device" means a

replacement, corrective, or supportive dewieces device, including repair and
replacement parts for prestheties the device, worn on or in the body to:

(1) Artificially replace a missing portion of the
body;

(ii) Prevent or correct physical deformity or
malfunction; or

(iii) Support a weak or deformed portion of the
body.

(B) “Prostheties" ”Prosthetic device" does not include
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corrective eyeglasses, contact lenses, and dental prostheses.

SECTION 24. Arkansas Code § 26-52-501(b), pertaining to the
preparation of returns and payment of tax, is amended as follows:

(b) (1) For the purpose of ascertaining the amount of tax payable under
the Arkansas Gross Receipts Act of 1941, § 26-52-101 et seq., it shall be the
duty of all taxpayers on or before the twentieth day of each month to deliver
to the director, upon forms prescribed and furnished by the director, returns
under—oath showing the total ecombined gross reeceipts—or gross—proeeeds tax
due derived from all taxable sales and-the total combined grossreceipts—or
gross—proeceeds—derived fromall nontaxable sales during the preceding
ealender calendar month.

(2) The returns shall show such further information as the
director may require to enable the director to compute correctly and collect
the tax levied.

(3) Whether an individual, corporation, partnership, limited
liability company, or other entity, every taxpayer shall file a single report
combining all gress—reeceipts—or gross—proeceeds taxes due derived from sales
made from all Arkansas locations of the taxpayer’s business which are
registered and permitted with the director under the same federal employer’s

identification number or social security number.

SECTION 25. Effective January 1, 2008, Arkansas Code § 26-52-507 is

repealed.

SECTION 26. Arkansas Code § 26-52-508(d) [Effective July 1, 2007],
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concerning the issuance of tokens for the collection of tax by sellers or

admissions collectors, is repealed.

SECTION 27. Arkansas Code § 26-52-517 is amended to read as follows:

26-52-517. Resale Exemption certificates.

(a)41)> The sales tax liability for all sales of tangible personal
property and taxable services is upon the seller unlessy—at—or beforethe

reguire+ the purchaser claims an exemption and the seller obtains identifying

information of the purchaser and the reason the purchaser is claiming the

exemption in the manner prescribed by the Director of the Department of

Finance and Administration.

(b) (1) Where tangible personal property is or taxable services are

purchased tax-free pursuant to subsection (a) of this section and the

tangible personal property or taxable service is not resold by the purchaser,

the purchaser is solely liable for reporting and remitting to the director
any tax which should have been paid at the time of purchase.

(2) Use or disposition of the property other than for resale
shall be deemed a withdrawal from stock for all purposes, including reporting
and remittance of the tax due, and the tax shall be due from the purchaser at

the time of the withdrawal from stock.
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(c)(l) The director may provide sale for resale certificates to assist
retailers in properly accounting for nontaxable sales of tangible personal

property or taxable services.

(2) Such certificates must be completed as to the information
required in order to be valid and cannot be used to establish any other
exemption from sales or use tax.

(d) Any person repeatedly selling the same type of property to the
same purchaser for resale may accept a blanket certificate covering more than
one (1) transaction.

(e) _The liabili e 1 . e 1 £ 1 13

1 1 LE g 13 1 . 1id . £ .

good—faiths A seller that follows the exemption requirements as prescribed

by the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration is relieved

from any tax otherwise applicable if it is determined that the purchaser

improperly claimed an exemption.

(f) If the seller hasaetual knowledge of information or eireumstanees

the faets supporting the eertificate of resates _The relief from liability

provided in subsection (e) of this section does not apply to a seller that:

(1) Fraudulently fails to collect the sales tax;

(2) Solicits a purchaser to participate in the unlawful claim of

an exemption; or

(3) Accepts an exemption certificate from a purchaser claiming

an entity-based exemption if:

(A) The subject of the transaction sought to be covered by

the exemption certificate is actually received by the purchaser at a location

operated by the seller; and

(B) The Department of Finance and Administration provides

an exemption certificate that clearly and affirmatively indicates that the

claimed exemption is not available in Arkansas.

(g)(1) A seller may obtain a fully completed exemption certificate or

capture the relevant data elements required by the Department of Finance and

Administration within ninety (90) days after the date of sale.

(2) 1If the seller has not obtained an exemption certificate or

all relevant data elements and the Department of Finance and Administration
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makes a request for substantiation of the exemption, the seller has one

hundred twenty (120) days from the date of the request to prove by other

means that the transaction was not subject to sales or use tax or to obtain

in good faith a fully completed exemption certificate from the purchaser.

SECTION 28. Arkansas Code § 26-52-519 [As enacted by Acts 1997, No.

391] is repealed.

SECTION 29. Arkansas Code § 26-52-605(a), concerning the border city
tax, is amended to read as follows:

(a) The governing body of an Arkansas border city or town, as
described in § 26-52-602, by ordinance, may call a special election, or, upon
petition of not less than ten percent (10%) of the qualified electors of the
Arkansas border city or town, as determined by the number of votes cast in
the Arkansas border city or town for all candidates for election to the
Office of Governor of Arkansas in the immediately preceding general election,
filed with the city clerk of the city or town petitioning that a special
election be called, a special election shall be called in the city or town on
the question of the imposition of an additional state tax of one percent (17%)

to be administered and collected as a local sales tax upon the gross receipts

or gross proceeds derived from taxable sales within the border city or town

under the provisions of the Arkansas Gross Receipts Act of 1941, § 26-52-101
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et seq., and the proceeds derived therefrom shall benefit the State of
Arkansas in lieu of the state income tax law applying to the net taxable

income derived by individuals who are residents of the border city or town.

SECTION 30. Arkansas Code § 26-52-607 is amended to read as follows:

26-52-607. Levy of use tax.

In all cities in this state divided by a street state line from an
incorporated city or town in an adjoining state which does not impose an
income tax that have adopted a one percent (l1%) state sales tax pursuant to §
26-52-6015 et seq., there is also levied an additional one percent (1%) state

use tax which shall be administered and collected as a local tax, and

enforced in accordance with § 26-53-1015 et seq.

SECTION 31. Arkansas Code § 26-53-102 [Effective July 1, 2007], is
amended to read as follows:

26-53-102. Definitions. [Effective July—15—2007 January 1, 2008.]

As used in this subchapter:

(1) "Alcoholic beverage" means a beverage that is suitable for

human consumption and contains one-half of one percent (0.5%) or more of

alcohol by volume;

(2)(A) "Bundled transaction" means a retail sale of two (2) or

more products, except real property and services to real property, in which:

(i) The products are otherwise distinct and

identifiable; and

(ii) The products are sold for one (l) non-itemized

price.

(B) “Bundled transaction" does not include the sale of any

product in which the sales price varies or is negotiable based on the

selection by the purchaser of the products included in the transaction.

(C) The Department of Finance and Administration shall

promulgate rules to implement this subdivision (2);

(3) "Dietary supplement" means any product, other than tobacco,

intended to supplement the diet that:

(A) Contains one (l) or more of the following dietary

ingredients:

(i) A vitamin;
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(ii) A mineral;

(iii) An herb or other botanical;

(iv) An amino acid;

(v) A dietary substance for use by humans to

supplement the diet by increasing the total dietary intake; or

(vi) A concentrate, metabolite, constituent,

extract, or combination of any ingredient described in this subdivision

(3)(A) and is intended for ingestion in tablet, capsule, powder, softgel,

gelcap, or liquid form, or if not intended for ingestion in such a form, is

not represented as conventional food and is not represented for use as a sole

item of a meal or of the diet; and

(B) 1Is required to be labeled as a dietary supplement,

identifiable by the "Supplemental Facts" box found on the label and as

required pursuant to 21 C.F.R. § 101.36, as in effect on January 1, 2007;

1) (4) "Director" means the Director of the Department of
Finance and Administration;

(5)(A) "Food and food ingredients" means substances, whether in

liquid, concentrated, solid, frozen, dried, or dehydrated form, that are sold

for ingestion or chewing by humans and are consumed for their taste or

nutritional wvalue.

(B) "Food and food ingredients" does not include an

alcoholic beverage, tobacco, or a dietary supplement;

£2)(6) "In this state" or "in the state" or "within this state"
means within the exterior limits of the State of Arkansas and includes all
territory within those limits owned by or ceded to the United States of
America;

£3IA)(7)(A) "Person" means any individual, eceompanyy
partnership, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, joint
venture, jeintagreementy; associationy; mutual or otherwisey corporation,
estate, trust,—business—trusty fiduciary,-reeeiver, or trustee appointed by

9y 9 9 9

the statey; or groupor combination aeting asa unity;or any other legal

entity.

(B) It is the purpose and intent of the General Assembly

in passing this subdivision 43) (7) to provide the same definition for the
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word "person" in this subchapter as that word is defined in the Arkansas
Gross Receipts Act of 1941, § 26-52-101 et seq., and the exclusion of any
wording formerly appearing in the definition of the word "person" in this
subchapter shall by no means be construed by the courts or by administrative
officials as an intention of the General Assembly to grant any additional
exclusion or exemption from the provisions of this subchapter;

(8) "Prepared food" means:

(A) Food sold in a heated state or heated by the seller;

(B) Two (2) or more food ingredients mixed or combined by

the seller for sale as a single item; or

(C)(i) Food sold with an eating utensil provided by the

seller, including a plate, knife, fork, spoon, glass, cup, napkin, or straw.

(ii) As used in subdivision (8)(C) (i) of this

section, a plate does not include a container or packaging used to transport

the food;

-A)(9) (A) "Purchase" means the sale of tangible personal
property or taxable services by a vendor to a person for the purpose of
storage, use, distribution, or consumption in this state.

(B) (1) "Purchase" also includes any withdrawal of tangible
personal property from a stock or reserve maintained outside of the state by
any person and subsequently brought into this state and thereafter stored,
consumed, distributed, or used by that person or by any other person.

(ii) In such an event, the tax shall be computed on
the value of the tangible personal property at the time it is brought into
this state.

(C) No tax shall be computed to the extent that a
withdrawal consists of carbonaceous materials such as petroleum coke or
carbon anodes that are to be directly used or consumed in the electrolytic

reduction process of producing tangible personal property for ultimate sale

at retail;

45)(10) "Purchaser" means any personwho—isthe reeipientof any

state a person to whom a sale of tangible personal property is made or to

whom a taxable service is furnished;

£6)>¢A)»(11) (A) "Sale" means any transfer, barter, or exchange of
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the title or ownership of tangible personal property or taxable services or
the right to use, store, distribute, or consume the tangible personal
property or taxable services for a consideration paid or to be paid in
installments or otherwise and includes any transaction whether called leases,
rentals, bailments, loans, conditional sales, or otherwise, notwithstanding
that the title or possession of the property, or both, is retained for
security.

(B) For the purpose of this subchapter, the sale of

tangible personal property or taxable services shall be sourced according to

§§ 26-52-521, 26-52-522, and 26-52-523;
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(12)(A) "Sales price" or "purchase price" means the total amount

of consideration, including cash, credit, property, and services, for which

tangible personal property or services are sold, leased, or rented, valued in

money, whether received in money or otherwise, without any deduction for the

following:
(i) The seller’s cost of the property sold;

(ii) The cost of materials used, labor or service

cost, interest, losses, all costs of transportation to the seller, all taxes

imposed on the seller, and any other expense of the seller;

(iii) A charge by the seller for any service

necessary to complete the sale, other than a delivery or installation charge;

(iv) Delivery charge;

(v)(a) Installation charge.

(b) However, installation charges will not be

included in the "sales price" if they are not a specifically taxable service

under the Arkansas Gross Receipts Tax Act of 1941, § 26-52-101 et seq. or the

Arkansas Compensating Tax Act of 1949, § 26-53-101 et seq. and the

installation charges have been separately stated on the invoice, billing, or

similar document given to the purchaser;

(vi) The value of exempt personal property given to

the purchaser where taxable and exempt personal property have been bundled

together and sold by the seller as a single product or piece of merchandise;

and

(vii) Credit for any trade-in.

(B) "Sales price" or “purchase price” shall not include:

(i) A discount, including cash, term, or a coupon

that is not reimbursed by a third party and that is allowed by a seller and

taken by a purchaser on a sale;

(ii) Interest, financing, and carrying charges from

credit extended on the sale of tangible personal property or services, if the

amount is separately stated on the invoice, bill of sale or similar document

given to the purchaser; and

(iii) Any tax legally imposed directly on the

consumer that is separately stated on the invoice, bill of sale, or similar

document given to the purchaser;

(13) "Seller" means a person making a sale, lease, or rental of
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tangible personal property or services;

£8)(14) "Storage" means any keeping or retention in this state
of tangible personal property or taxable services purchased from a vendor for
any purpose except sale or subsequent use solely outside this state;

A (15) (A) "Tangible personal property" means personal
property that may be seen, weighed, measured, felt, or touched or is in any
other manner perceptible to the senses.

(B) "Tangible personal property" includes electricity,
water, gas, steam, and prewritten computer software;

10> (16) "Taxable service" means a service that is taxable under
this subchapter or the Arkansas Gross Receipts Act of 1941, § 26-52-101 et
seq.;

1) (17) "Taxpayer" means any person remitting the tax or who

should remit the tax or should have remitted the tax levied by this
subchapter;

(18) "Tobacco" means a cigarette, cigar, chewing or pipe

tobacco, or any other item that contains tobacco;

H23A)(19) (A) "Use", with respect to tangible personal
property, means the exercise of any right or power over tangible personal
property incident to the ownership or control of that tangible personal
property except that it shall not include the sale of that tangible personal
property in the regular course of business.

(B) With respect to a taxable service, "use" means the
privilege of using the service, enjoyment of the service, or the first act
within this state by which the purchaser takes or assumes dominion or control
over the service or the article of tangible personal property upon which the
service was performed; and

HA3-A) ) (20) (A) (i)  "Vendor" means every person engaged in
making sales of tangible personal property or taxable services by mail order,
by advertising, or by agent, by peddling tangible personal property or
taxable services, by soliciting, or by taking orders for such sales for
storage, use, distribution, or consumption in this state.

(ii) "Vendor" includes all salespersons, solicitors,
hawkers, representatives, consignees, peddlers, or canvassers as agents of
the dealers, distributors, consignors, supervisors, principals, or employers

under whom they operate or from whom they obtain the tangible personal
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property or taxable services sold by them.

(B) Regardless of whether a person is making sales on his
or her own behalf or on behalf of dealers, distributors, consignors,
supervisors, principals, or employers, the person must be regarded as a
vendor, and the dealers, distributors, consignors, supervisors, principals,

or employers must be regarded as vendors for purposes of this subchapter.

SECTION 32. Arkansas Code § 26-53-109(a), pertaining to the tax on the
use, storage, or distribution of computer software, is amended to read as
follows:

(a) The excise tax levied by the Arkansas Compensating Tax Act, § 26-
53-101 et seq., and by any act supplemental thereto, is levied on the
privilege of storing, using, distributing, or consuming within this state any

of the following:

(1) (A) ecomputer Computer software, including prewritten computer

software, which shall be treated as a use, storage, distribution, or

consumption of tangible personal property for purposes of tax. Ceomputer

(B) As used in this section:

(i) "Computer" means an electronic device that

accepts information in digital or similar form and manipulates it for a

result based on a sequence of instructions;

(ii)(a) "Computer software" means a set of coded

instructions designed to cause a computer or automatic data processing

equipment to perform a task.

(b) "Computer software" does not include

software that is delivered electronically or by load and leave;

(iii) "Delivered electronically” means delivered to

the purchaser by means other than tangible storage mediaj;

(iv) "Electronic" means relating to technology

having electrical, digital, magnetic, wireless, optical, electromagnetic, or

similar capabilities;

(v) "Load and leave" means delivery to the purchaser

by use of a tangible storage media in which the tangible storage media is not
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(vi) "Prewritten computer software" means computer

software, including prewritten upgrades, which is designed and developed by

the author or other creator to the specifications of a specific purchaser;

and

(2) Service of repairing or maintaining computer equipment or

hardware in any form.

SECTION 33.

amended to read as follows:

26-53-111.

Deduction for bad debts.

Arkansas Code 26-53-111 [Effective July 1, 2007], is

[Effective July—1+20067 January 1, 2008.]

43
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A bad debt deduction from a taxable sale under this subchapter is

allowed and shall be taken in the same manner as provided in § 26-52-309.

SECTION 34. Arkansas Code § 26-53-121 [Effective July 1, 2007], is
amended as follows:

26-53-121. Registration of vendors - Out-of-state vendors. [Effective

July—15—20074 January 1, 2008.]

Every vendor selling tangible personal property or taxable services for

storage, use, distribution, or consumption in this state shall:

(1) Register with the Director of the Department of Finance and
Administration;

(2y P i 1 1 add £ 411 . .
this states

£3)(2) Provide the location of any and all distribution or sales
houses or offices of other places of business in this state; and

4)(3) Provide such other information as the director may

require.

SECTION 35. Arkansas Code § 26-53-125(a) and (b), concerning returns
and payments of use tax, is amended to read as follows:

(a) (1) (A) The tax imposed by this subchapter shall be due and payable
to the Director of the Department of Finance and Administration monthly on or

before the twentieth day of each month except as provided in this subchapter.

44 02-08-2007 08:58 MMCO044



OW 00 N O L1 &~ LW N =

W W W W W LW WD DD DN DN DN DN DN NN - = = = = =
AN L1 LW N R O VW 0N OV LN O VW O NN OV WD = O

SB281

(B) When a taxpayer has become liable to file a report
with the director, the taxpayer must continue to file a report, even though
no tax is due, until the taxpayer notifies the director in writing that the
taxpayer is no longer liable for those reports.

(2) Every vendor selling tangible personal property or taxable
services for storage, use, distribution, or consumption in this state shall
file with the director on or before the twentieth day of each month are—turn

a sales and use tax return for the preceding monthly period in such form as

may be prescribed by the director, showing:

(A) The total eombined sales priece—of tax levied by this

subchapter due on all tangible personal property or taxable services sold by

the vendor during the preceding monthly period, the storage, use,
distribution, or consumption of which is subject to the tax levied by this
subchapter; and

(B) Such other information as the director may deem
necessary for the proper administration of this subchapter.

(3) The return shall be accompanied by remittance of the amount
of the tax required by this subchapter to be collected by the vendor during
the period covered by the return.

(4) (A) A return shall be signed by the vendor or the vendor’s
duly authorized agent but need not be verified by oath.

(B) A return filed electronically will does not need to be
signed.

(b)(l) Every person purchasing tangible personal property or taxable
services of which the storage, use, distribution, or consumption is subject
to the tax levied by this subchapter and who has not paid the tax due with
respect to the tangible personal property or taxable services to a vendor
registered in accordance with the provisions of §§ 26-53-121 and 26-53-122
shall file a return with the director on or before the twentieth day of each
month for the preceding monthly period in such a form as may be prescribed by
the director showing:

(A) The total sales—priece—of tax levied by this subchapter

due on the tangible personal property or taxable services purchased during

the preceding monthly period; and
(B) Such other information as the director may deem

necessary for the proper administration of this subchapter.
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(2) The return shall be accompanied by a remittance of the
amount of the tax required by this subchapter to be paid by the person
purchasing the tangible personal property or taxable services during the
period covered by the return.

(3)(A) A return shall be signed by the person liable for the tax
or the person’s authorized agent but need not be verified by oath.

(B) A return filed electronically will does not need to be

signed.

SECTION 36. Arkansas Code § 26-53-127 is amended to read as follows:

26-53-127. Refunds to governmental agencies.

A governmental agency may apply to the director for refund of the
amount of the tax levied and paid upon sales to it for feedstuffs food and

food ingredients used for free distribution to the poor and needy or to

public penal and eleemosynary institutions, as provided by law.

SECTION 37. Arkansas Code § 26-53-136 is amended to read as follows:
26-53-136. Exemption for nonprofit food distribution agencies.
The gross receipts or gross proceeds derived from the sale of

foodstuffs food and food ingredients to nonprofit agencies organized under

the Arkansas Nonprofit Corporation Act, § 4-28-201 et seq., for free
distribution to the poor and needy shall be exempt from the Arkansas gross

receipts tax levied by this subchapter.

SECTION 38. Arkansas Code § 26-53-138 is amended to read as follows:
26-53-138. Exemption for property purchased for use in performance of
construction contract.

(a) Tangible A contractor that purchases tangible personal property

which becomes a recognizable part of a completed structure or improvement to
real property and which is purchased for use or consumption in the

performance of construction contracts shall be exempt—freom entitled to a

rebate on any additional gross receipts tax or compensating (use) tax levied
by the state or any city or county if:

(1) whenthe The construction contract for which the tangible
personal property was purchased is entered into prior to the effective date

of the levy of the additional state, city, or county gross receipts tax or
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compensating (use) taxws; and

(2) The contractor paid the additional gross receipts or

compensating use tax to the seller.

(b) For the purposes of this section, "construction contract" means a
contract to construct, manage, or supervise the construction, erection, or
substantial modification of a building or other improvement or structure
affixed to real property. The term "construction contract" shall not mean
contract to produce tangible personal property.

(c) The exemption rebate provided by this section shall apply to
tangible personal property purchased within five (5) years from the effective
date of the levy of the additional state, city, or county gross receipts tax
or compensating (use) tax.

(d) The exemption rebate provided by this section shall not apply to

cost-plus contracts which allow the contractor to pass any additional tax on
to the principal as a part of the contractor’s costs.

(e) Interest shall not accrue or be paid on an amount subject to a

claim for rebate pursuant to this section.

(f) The Director of the Department of Finance and Administration shall

promulgate rules and prescribe forms for claiming a rebate as provided by

this section.

SECTION 39. Arkansas Code § 26-53-141 [Effective July 1, 2007], is
amended as follows:

26-53-141. Durable medical equipment, mobility-enhancing equipment,
prosthetic devices, and disposable medical supplies. [Effective July—15 2007
January 1, 2008.]

(a) (1) Gross receipts or gross proceeds derived from the rental, sale,
or repair of durable medical equipment prescribed by a physician, mobility-

enhancing equipment prescribed by a physician, a prosthetic device prescribed

by a physician, and disposable medical supplies prescribed by a physician

shall be exempt from all state and local sales and use taxes.
(2) This exemption shall apply only to durable medical

equipment, mobility-enhancing equipment, prosthetic device, and disposable

medical supplies preseribed sold to a specific patient pursuant to a

prescription written fer-a speeifie patient before the sale.
(3} Thi . hall ] . 1 '

47 02-08-2007 08:58 MMCO044



OW 00 N o U1 &~ LW N =

W W W W DN D DD DD DD DD DN DN = = = = = = = =
W N ~H O W 00 N OO0 LI A W N HF O OV 0NN OO L A W M - O

48

SB281

02-08-2007 08:58 MMCO044



OW 00 N O U1 &~ LW N =

W W W W W LW WD DD DN DN DN DN DN DN DNDNDN - = = = = =
AN L1 A LW N R O O 0NN OV M LWL N H O OV 0O NN OV L B W DM = O

SB281

(1) "Disposable medical supplies" includes without limitation

the following:

(A) Ostomy, urostomy, and colostomy supplies;

(B) Catheters;

(C) Enemas, suppositories, and laxatives used in routine

bowel care; and

(D) Disposable undergarments and linen savers;

(2)(A) "Durable medical equipment" means equipment including

repair and replacement parts for the equipment that:

{A)(i) Can withstand repeated use;

{B)(ii) Is primarily and customarily used to serve a
medical purpose;

46)(iii) Generally is not useful to a person in the
absence of illness or injury; and

B)(iv) Is not worn in or on the bodys.

(B) "Durable medical equipment" does not include mobility-

enhancing equipment;

(3)(A) "Mobility-enhancing equipment" means equipment, including

repair and replacement parts for the equipment~, that:

" . . . . "

" 3 3 11]
9y

(1) Is primarily and customarily used to provide or
increase the ability to move from one (1) place to another and which is
appropriate for use either in a home or a motor vehicle;

(ii) 1Is not generally used by a person with normal
mobility; and

(iii) Does not include any motor vehicle or
equipment on a motor vehicle normally provided by a motor vehicle
manufacturers.

(B) "Mobility-enhancing equipment" does not include

"durable medical equipment";

(4) "Physician" means a person licensed under § 17-95-401 et
seq.; and

(5) "Prescription" means an order, formula, or recipe issued in

any form and transmitted by an oral, written, electronic, or other means of

transmission by a duly licensed physician or practitioner authorized to issue
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prescriptions under Arkansas law; and

S5 (6)(A) v teg! "Prosthetic device" means a

replacement, corrective, or supportive dewieces device, including repair and
replacement parts for prestheties the device, worn on or in the body to:

(1) Artificially replace a missing portion of the
body;

(ii) Prevent or correct physical deformity or
malfunction; or

(iii) Support a weak or deformed portion of the
body.

(B) “Prostheties" "Prosthetic device" does not include

corrective eyeglasses, contact lenses, and dental prostheses.

SECTION 40. Arkansas Code § 26-73-105(a), concerning the collection of
local taxes, is amended to read as follows:
(a) A taxlevied under the authority of this subechapter may be
eoltleetedin one {1y of two {2} wayss
(1) The 1 ] 11 1 1igd .
1 . . Ll 1 1 1 .
{2) The direetor Director of the Department of Finance and

Administration shall collect the tax levied under this subchapter and upen

reguest—of a loecal government, in whieh event the direetor shall perform all

functions incident to the administration, collection, enforcement, and

operation of the taxes in the manner and following the procedures that are

prescribed for the corresponding state taxes.

SECTION 41. Arkansas Code § 26-74-212 is amended to read as follows:

26-74-212. Applicability of tax. [Effective July—15—20607 January 1,
2008.]

(a) A county sales tax levied under this subchapter or in § 26-74-301
et seq. shall be applicable to sales of items and services sold by a
business, and the tax shall be administered under the Arkansas Gross Receipts
Act of 1941, § 26-52-101 et seq., and the Arkansas Compensating Tax Act of
1949, § 26-53-101 et seq.

(b) When a direct pay permit holder purchases tangible personal

property or taxable services either from an Arkansas or out-of-state vendor
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for use, storage, consumption, or distribution in Arkansas, the permit holder

shall accrue and remit the county sales or use tax, if any, ef the eounty

ki 9y 9

distributed pursuant to the sourcing rules in §§ 26-52-521 and 26-52-522.

SECTION 42. Arkansas Code § 26-75-216 is amended to read as follows:

26-75-216. Applicability of tax. [Effective July—15—20607 January 1,
2008.]

(a) A city sales and use tax levied pursuant to the authority granted
in this subchapter or in § 26-75-301 et seq. shall be applicable to sales of
items and services sold by a business and shall be administered in accordance
with the Arkansas Gross Receipts Tax Act of 1941, § 26-52-101 et seq., and
the Arkansas Compensating Tax Act of 1949, § 26-53-101 et seq.

(b) When a direct pay permit holder purchases tangible personal
property or taxable services either from an Arkansas or out-of-state vendor
for use, storage, consumption, or distribution in Arkansas, the permit holder
shall accrue and remit the city sales and use tax, if any, ef the eity where

9y 9 ki

pursuant to the sourcing rules in §§ 26-52-521 and 26-52-522.

SECTION 43. Arkansas Code § 26-74-608 [Effective July 1, 2007], is
amended as follows:

26-74-608. Applicability of tax. [Effective July—15—2007 January 1,
2008.]

(a)(l) A tax levied pursuant to the authority granted in this
subchapter shall be applicable to sales of items and services sold by a
business, and the tax shall be administered under the Arkansas Gross Receipts
Act of 1941, § 26-52-101 et seq., and the Arkansas Compensating Tax Act of
1949, § 26-53-101 et seq.

(b) When a direct pay permit holder purchases tangible personal
property or taxable services either from an Arkansas or out-of-state vendor
for use, storage, consumption, or distribution in Arkansas, the permit holder
shall accrue and remit the county sales or use tax, if any, ef the eounty

3 9y 9

distributed pursuant to the sourcing rules in §§ 26-52-521 and 26-52-522.
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SECTION 44. Arkansas Code § 26-52-314 is amended as follows:

26-52-314. Prepaid telephene calling eards service and prepaid wireless

calling service.

(a) Sales of prepaid-telephone ealling ecardsor prepaid authorizatien

numbers a prepaid calling service or a prepaid wireless calling service and

the recharge of prepaid telephone ealling cards—or prepaid authorization

numbers a prepaid calling service or a prepaid wireless calling service shall

be subject to the Arkansas gross receipts tax levied by the Arkansas Gress

Arkansas Gross Receipts Act of 1941, § 26-52-101 et seq., and the
compensating use tax levied by the Arkansas Compensating Tax Act of 1949, §

26-53-101 et seq.

(b) As used in this subchapter:

(1) "Prepaid calling service" means the right to exclusively

access a telecommunication service, which must be paid for in advance and

which enables the origination of calls using an access number or

authorization code, whether manually or electronically dialed and that is

sold in predetermined units or dollars of which the number declines with use

in a known amount;

1 (2) "Prepaid telephone calling card" or "prepaid
authorization number" mean the exclusive purchase of telephone or
telecommunications services, paid for in advance, which enables the
origination of calls using an access number or authorization code, whether
manually or electronically dialed; and

(3) "Prepaid wireless calling service" means a telecommunication

service that provides the right to utilize a mobile wireless service as well

as other non-telecommunications services, including the download of a digital

product delivered electronically and content and ancillary services, which

must be paid for in advance and that is sold in predetermined units of

dollars of which the number declines with use in a known amount; and

£2)(4) "Recharge" means the purchase of additional telephone or

telecommunication services witheuthaving toaecquire a different prepaid
telephone ealling eard or prepaid auvthorization number. for a previously

purchased prepaid calling service or prepaid wireless calling service.

(c) (1) A sale of a prepaid telephone—ecalling ecardor—a prepaid
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auvthorization number calling service or a prepaid wireless calling service or
the recharge of a prepaid telephoneealling eard or prepaid autherizatien

number calling service or a prepaid wireless calling service is subject to

gross receipts tax at the point of sale by the retail vendor.

(2) 1If the sale or recharge of a prepaid telephone ealling eard
or—prepaid authorization number calling service or a prepaid wireless calling

service does not take place at the retail vendor’s place of business, it

telephone number sourced in accordance with § 26-52-521(b).

(d) (1) The gross receipts tax levied by this section on the sale of a
prepaid telephone ecalling eard; prepaid authorization numbery calling service
or a prepaid wireless calling service and the recharge of a prepaid telephone
ealling card or prepaid authorization number calling service or a prepaid

wireless calling service shall be due on all such sales occurring on or after

July 1, 1999.

(2) However, for the months of July and August of 1999, in
addition to the tax levied by this section on the sale of a prepaid telephone
calling card and a prepaid authorization number, each telephone,
telecommunication, and telegraph company must continue to collect gross
receipts tax on any telephone or telecommunication services provided to a
customer who obtains the service through the use of a prepaid telephone
calling card or prepaid authorization number.

(e) The Director of the Department of Finance and Administration shall

promulgate rules to implement this section.

SECTION 45. Section 1 through 43 of this act are effective on January

1, 2008.

APPROVED: 3/1/2007

53 02-08-2007 08:58 MMCO044




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


